MINUTES OF THE MEETING
INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

February 12, 1987

The twenty-seventh meeting of the Institutions and Cultur-
al Education Committee was called to order in room 202-A
of the state capitol by Vice-chairman Bengtson on February
12, 1987 at 8:18 a.m.

ROLL CALL: All members were present with the exception

of Chairman Miller, who was excused the first part of the
meeting. Also present were Keith Wolcott, Senior Analyst
for the Legislative Fiscal Analyst (LFA); Alice Omang,
secretary; George Harris of the Office of Budget and Pro-
gram Planning (OBPP); Carroll South, Director of the De-
partment of Institutions; and various other representatives
of the Department and other guests.

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS:

Corrections: Tape: 27-1-A:05

Mr. South advised that the Corrections Division directly
operates the probation and parole for adults in the state
including all the parole officers, probation officers

and also the after care program for juveniles, operating
four group homes and also the Youth Evaluation Program in
Great Falls. He continued that it also operates two pre-
release centers - one for males and one for females - and
operates the Women's Prison on the Warm Springs campus.

(015) Jim Pomroy, Chief of the Community Corrections Bu-
reau, introduced Chris Christiaens of the Great Falls Pre
Release Center, Mike Ferriter from the Missoula Pre Release
Center, Dave Armstrong from the Billings Alpha House Pre
Release Center, and Mike Thatcher of the Butte Pre Release
Center.

Mr. Harris review the OBPP budget as per exhibit 1, pages
S-194, S-195, S-263 and S-264.

There was some clarification on the four after care group
homes across the state.

(140) Mr. Wolcott gave an overview of the LFA budget as

per exhibit 2, pages D-15 and D-16. He distributed exhibits
3 and 4, and briefed the committee of the issues in person-
al services, operating expenses and funding.



Institutions Subcommittee
February 12, 1987
Page Two

(185) There were some questions and clarifications on
how an employee can appeal their grade level and receive
an upgrade.

In answer to a question by Representative Miller, Mr.
Christiaens advised that if they are going to keep a

greater case load all the time, they are going to have

to have additional staff and as of today, he has 32 in

his center and he currently has a waiting list of 9.

He continued that even though he has a 35-bed facility,

he would not attempt to bring in 2 or 3 more and expect

the program to run as it should, i.e., with adequate securi-
ty, good job training and placements.

Mr. Christiaens offered exhibit 5, which shows the average
daily population for the Montana Male Pre Release Centers
for the first half of FY 87.

Mr. Armstrong distributed exhibit 6 to the committee, which
is resident statistics for FY 86 and shows the amounts that
the inmates contribute themselves to the cost of the program.

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

Corrections: Tape: 27-1-A:585

Mr. Wolcott referred to exhibits 8 and 9, explaining that
this lists the programs that go over to Youth Services

and the total dollar amount is $269,934. He advised that
exhibit 9 adjusts the executive budget to the current

level so that they both have the same FTEs (full-time equiva-
lent employee) and the same operating costs and this points
out the actual differences between the two budgets.

He advised that the difference in personal services was made
up of the 9 FTE that were upgraded and the other is a posi-
tion that was taken at a grade 5 and the other was a grade
7. He said that the grade.7.was an error and should have
been a grade 5 that was RIFFed . (reduction in force).

He explained the differences in operating costs and noted
that except for these differences, the budgets are very
close. :



Institutions Subcommittee
February 12, 1987
Page Three

Senator Bengtson moved that they MOVE the 13 FTE to the
Family Services budget. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's .
recommendation for the Family Services where the upgrades
are included and the grade 5, that was deleted, for a
total personal services of $310,000 for FY 88 and $309,900
for FY 89. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT for Family Services

for operating expenses the recommendation-of $269,934 in
each year of the biennium. The motion CARRIED unanimous-
ly.

Senator Bengtson indicated that she did not feel comforta-
ble with equipment and there was some discussion on other
alternatives that could be used besides buying new vans.

(95) Senator Bengtson moved that they ALLOW a $30,000
appropriation biennially for equipment for Family Services.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

(120) Mr. Wolcott, referring to exhibit 4, advised that
the upgrades, the grade 5 vs. the grade 7, the pre-re-
lease centers and the difference in the repair and main-
tenance are left in this budget as per this exhibit.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the executive's
recommendation on the Corrections budget of 75.50 FTE for
a total of $1,859,053 in FY 88 and $1,859,669 in FY 89.
The motion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that they APPLY a 4% vacancy sav-
ings on this budget. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

(220) Chairman Miller clarified that in operating expen-
ses, the governor's recommendation of increasing the
twenty-five beds is included in this budget for each year.

Senator Bengtson noted that this has been figured into the
whole budgeting process and in the prison population and
has been talked about.

Mr. South indicated that it is not a question of what is
cheaper, but it is a fact that they are simply going to
run out of space at Montana State Prison



Institutions Subcommittee
February 12, 1987
Page Four

Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the governor's
recommendation in operating expenses of $1,768,575 in

FY 88 and $1,780,399 in FY 89. The motion CARRIED unani-
mously.

(260) Mr. Harris explained that on equipment this is a
blanket recommendation for discretionary equipment for
the rest of the Corrections Division that was not placed
under the Family Services.

Dan Russel, Administrator of the Corrections Division,
advised that there are 61 vehicles in the Division right
"now and 6 or 7 of them would go to the Family Services
and these vehicles are virtually always on the road being
used by the probation and parole officers who travel the
whole state. He indicated that many of them have over
100,000 miles and they do need to have some kind of a
replacement schedule. He said that the OBPP budget would
give them an opportunity to start replacing some of those
vehicles with 100,000 to 150,000 miles on them.

Senator Bengtson moved that they ALLOW $40,000 over the
biennium for equipment. The motion CARRIED unanimously.

(325) Senator Bengtson moved that they ACCEPT the gover-
nor's recommendation for funding minus the interest and
income of $2,800 in both years of the biennium. The mo-
tion CARRIED unanimously.

Senator Bengtson moved that the ACCEPT the recommendation
of the LFA of $2,965 for debt service. The motion CAR~
RIED unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meet-
ing was adjourned at 9:45 a.m.

Alice ang; Secrqg&ry



DAILY ROLL CALL

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE

50th LEGISLATIVE SESSION =--

- - - . - = A ma A TR W T Ay CED Ump Wn G M S A e G Gen S G -

Da

- ——— - ————— = — -

PRESENT

1987

te Feb., 12, 1987

ABSENT

______________________ .

EXCUSED

Rep. Miller, Chairman

Sen.

Bengtson, Vice Chairman

Sen.

Haffey

Sen.

Tveit

Rep.

Menahan

Rep.

Menke

J
<
—
‘//
(/
v/

Cs-30



S-194 .

Ensure the greatest utilization of funds by discouraging
duplication of services and encouraging efficiency of ser-
vices; and cooperating with the Board of Pardons in estab-
lishing and conducting programs to provide treatment for
chemically dependent and intoxicated persons in or on
parole from penal institutions.

Budget Issues

In order to make necessary budget reductions, an Adminis-
trative Officer (1.00 FTE) was eliminated from this pro-
gram. The position was funded from state special revenue
funds and cost $26,000 per year.

The majority of the state community approved programs are
funded by the alcohol earmarked tax and federal block grant

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS

Exhih ol /
2/)2/07
Geosrge Harhis

Cirrectrany

funds. The earmarked alcohol tax is tied directly to the
volume of alcoholic beverages sold in the state and is dis-
tributed to the counties based on 85% county population
and 15% county land area in comparison to the total state
population and area. Federal block grant funds are awarded
to local programs on a competitive contract basis. It is pos-
sible that additional block grant funds will be available.
These additional funds will be presented to the legislature as
official notification is received.

The reduction in state special revenue from FY86 actual
and requested FY88 and FY89 is the amount of alcohol
funds which are statutorily appropriated for the counties.

CORRECTIONS Actual Budgeted Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees 91.50 91.50 75.50 75.50
Personal Services 2,103,007.10 2,037,162 1,859,053 1,859,669
Operating Expenses 1,747,896.67 760,090 1,768,575 1,780,399
Equipment 10,555.80 0 22,000 23,000
Grants 0.00 1,120,000 0 0
Debt Service 2,727.28 0 2,965 1,541
Total Program Costs $3,864,186.85 $3,917,252 $3,652,593 $3,664,609
General Fund 3,860,797.96 3,914,303 3,648,793 3,660,809
State Special Revenue Fund 174.97 250 1:600 1,000
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 3,213.92 2,699 2,800 2,800
Total Funding Costs $3,864,186.85 $3,917,252 $3,652,593 $3,664,609
Current Level Services 3,864.186.85 3,917,252 3,652,593 3,664,609 -
Total Service Costs $3,864,186.85 $3,917,252 $3,652,593 $3,664,609

Program Description

The Corrections Division exists to develop and administer
an integrated corrections program for adults and youths.
Special emphasis is placed upon community supervision
whenever possible and providing individualized treatment
for each offender requiring institutionalization. For those
incarcerated, adequate security must be maintained to pro-
tect the offender and prevent further transgressions against
the public. The program staff provide leadership, direction
and support for both line and staff operations. They assist
in developing a continuum of correctional programs which
place the individual in the least restrictive setting consistent
with good judgment. Specific programs within the Correc-
tions Division include the following:

Pre Release Centers - The Department operated facilities in
Billings and Missoula which provide pre-release alternatives
to prison for male and female offenders. These centers pro-
vide educational and work opportunities while also provid-
ing close supervision of the offenders. The Billings program
houses up to 12 female offenders while the Missoula pro-
gram can accommodate 24 male offenders.

The Corrections Division also contracts with non-profit cor-
porations for pre-release services for male and female
offenders. Centers are currently operational in Billings,
Butte and Great Falls.

Womcn‘s Correctional Facilities - The Warm Springs facility
provides for 40 female offenders.

Probation and Parole - The program staff supervise and
counsel adult felons upon leaving prison and adults sen-
tenced to probation.

Budget Issues

Three clerical positions were reduced from this budget. The
3.00 FTE cost $50,500.

13.00 FTE and the corresponding personal services costs
have been reduced from this budget and placed in the pro-
posed Department of Family Services. This accounts for the
decline of FTE from 91.50 to 75.50 from the 1987 bien-
nium to the proposed 1989 biennium budget. A 4% vacancy
savings factor is recommended for this division.

There are over $25,000 in operational base adjustments to
cover unfunded pay increases and budget reductions. The
grants shown in FY87 are for the contracted pre-release cen-
ters. These amounts will be shown in contracted services
when FY87 actual expenditures are recorded.

The proposed Department of Family Services contains the
operational expenses for the youth After-care Program and

the Youth Evaluation Program. T?g-budg'érs‘“for FY88-and
FY89 reflect a transfer of each year to the Depart-

ment of Family Services for these operational expenses.

¥ Because of the increased prlson population and the addi-

tional bed space available in the Great Falls, Billings, and
Butte contracted pre-release centers, a current level adjust-
ment is recommended in this program to house an addition-
al twenty inmates. This would increase the bed capacity
from 25 at each of these centers to 30 in Great Falls, 35 in

.M,""*‘



DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS S-195

4% 51

Butte, and 30 in Billings. The FY88 and FY89 budgets
reflect upward adjustments of approximate]@go/hach

year to allow for variable cost increases for the additional
population.

WOMEN'’S CORRECTIONAL PROGRAM Actual Budgeted Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00
Personal Services 3¢ vaanst $44,307 490,164.40 469,437 542,787 545,262
Operating Expenses 176,860.50 199,439 223,127 228,894
Equipment 0.00 682 3,218 1,460
Debt Service 790.80 0 0 0
Total Program Costs $667,815.70 $669,558 $769,132 $775,616
General Fund 667,815.70 669,558 769,132 775,616
Total Funding Costs $667,815.70 $669,558 $769,132 $775,616
Current Level Services 667,815.70 669,558 769,132 775,616
Total Service Costs $667,815.70 $669,558 $769,132 $775,616

Program Description

The Women’s Correctional Program contains various ele-
ments for housing and treating female offenders in the State
of Montana. The major component of the program is the
Women’s Corrections Center located on the Montana State
Hospital campus. This facility began operations in FY82,
and can house forty female offenders. Its staff provide work,
education, and recreational services to the inmates. Also
included in this program are services at the Billings’ Life
Skills Center, and out-of-state and in-state placements.

Budget Issues

Population Increase: During the 1987 biennium, the Wom-
en’s Correction Center was budgeted for an average daily
population (ADP) of 25 offenders. The actual combined
ADP for FY86 was 30.05. By August 1986 the ADP had
risen to 37.2. The recommendad budget includes a base ad-
justment of $23,781 of variable costs each year of the 1989
biennium. This provides for an anticipated ADP of 40
offenders.

A 4% vacancy savings factor has been applied to this pro-
gram.

e
'CORRECTION'S MEDICAL BUDGET Actual Budgeted Recommendation - y:
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
fort_919,999 & 9%¢, 3vo )
Full Time Equivalent Employees .00 .00 .00 .00
Operating Expenses 6! ééy 1904F 848,214.21 626,172 912,229 928,572
Total Program Costs _ $848,214.21 $626,172 $912,229 $928,572
General Fund 848,214.21 ' 626,172 912,229 928,572
Total Funding Costs 4,770,940 $848,214.21 $626,172 $912,229 $928,572
Current Level Services ] 848.,214.21 626,172 912,229 928,572
$848,214.21 $626,172 $912,229 $928,5

Total Service Costs
fre

Program Descriptiof? Ui~ o0, 3ay * 2YFY 249
The Correctional Medical Program reflects the centrahzatlon
of medical, optometry, dental, lab and security costs previ-
ously budgeted in other correctional programs. Due to the
constant movement of individuals through the corrections
system, a flexible method to address health needs is re-
quired. This budget structure provides the flexibility needed
to cover these costs for the Montana State Prison, the Swan
River Forest Camp, the Women’s Correction Program,
Mountain View School, Pine Hills School, the juvenile after-
care programs, and the five adult pre release centers.

Budget Issues

The corrections medical budget contains a base adjustment

for average dally population {ADP) increases at Mountain

VlCW Sch . Pine Hills School, the Women's Correction
Center, an he Montana State Prigog. The total adjustment
$6 668 FY88 and $78,011 m FY89. The Mountain
w_and Pme Hills poftion of this adjustment has been

reduced from this budget and placed in the proposed Family

thcﬁl'n.crcascd population at these two institutions.

Yl az3 t Jeb¥f - Y4atn xa

¢ £ @h
The entire current level pomon':for ﬂle normal med"r&k
expenses for Mountain View and Pine Hills has been
reduced from this budget and placed in the proposed Family
Services Department. —~ ‘\ o<
This is a reduction &362 248 in/FY88 and FY89.

It is anticipated that the average daily population will
increase as follows:

Institu- FY86 Est._ Est._
tion ADP FY§88 FY89

Mt. View 55.64 70 70

Pine 119.99 130 130

Hills

Women 30.05 40 40

Corr.

Prison 907.18 968 990

The rising costs of medical services combined with the
rising populations at the institutions has caused a serious
problem which hopefully warrants favorable consideration
by the legislature.



7

DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES

residents. In FY86, the ADP rose to 119.9 residents whose
average length of stay rose to 9.0 months.

- Until February 1986, the agency housed the residents in five

lodges with a combined capacity of 115 youth offenders.
Because of the increased population, the Crazy Horse lodge
was refurbished and opened in February of 1986. The cost
of this renovation was been absorbed within the agency’s
current level budget.

This lodge will house an additional 16 residents, requiring
single staff coverage of 4.8 FTE. The anticipated ADP for
FY88 is 130 and 130 for FY89.

$-263

The majority of the increased operational costs are attribut-
able to audit fees, inflationary adjustments and the
increased population,

The interest and income funding at Pine Hills has generated
a three year average of $350,000 per year. These funds
appear to be stable as a major portion of them are derived

from trust and legacy interest earnings.

The federal boarder reimbursement funding is also recom-
mended based upon a three year average of actual receipts.

AFTER CARE SERVICES Actual Budgeted Recommendation

Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989

Full Time Equivalent Employees .00 .00 6.00 6.00

Personal Services 0.00 0 158,062 ¥ 158,116 -

Operating Expenses Y 0.00 0 240,986 240,986,

Equipment ‘ L AH 0.00 0 3607 0 20438 U
Total Program Costs & T e $0.00 $0 $435,119 $428,240

General Fund el 0.00 0 432,319 425,440

Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 0.00 0 2,800 2.800
Total Funding Costs $0.00 $0 $435,119 $428,240

Current Level Services 0.00 0 435,119 428,240
Total Service Costs $0.00 $0 $435,119 - $428,240

_ Program Description

The Aftercare program provides community supervision for
youths who are released from correctional facilities or com-
mitted by the courts. The mission of aftercare is to assist
youths adjudicated as juvenile delinquents or youth in need
of supervision to become well-adjusted, productive members
of society. Four aftercare group homes are operated to pro-

vide less restrictive alternatives to institutional placement of
youthful offenders.

Reorganization

Several aftercare functions are transferred from the Correc-
tions Division within the Department of Institutions to the
new Department of Family Services.

FUNCTION FTE FY88 FY89
Aftercare Counselors 6.00 $174,319 $174,373
Aftercare Group Homes 0.00 246,797 239,864
Individual Living 0.00 5,530 5,530
Interstate Compact 0.00 915 915
Aftercare Hearings 0.00 1,631 1,631
Educational Programs 0.00 5,927 5,927
TOTAL 6.00 $435,119 $428,240

There were no major changes made to these budgets which

reflect current level.

YOUTH EVALUATION Actual Budgeted Recommendation

Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989

Full Time Equivalent Employees .00 .00 6.00 6.00

Personal Services o 0.00 0 120122 ¥ 120,003 ¥

Operating Expenses Y SR A 0.00 0 25,595 25595

Equ1pmenl o ‘ ‘:;/-;r}' S .l' 000 0 "2;'}’56’* < 85‘6 -
Total Program Costs i ¢ $0.00 $0 $147,873 $146,454

General Fund 0.00 0 147,873 146,454
Total Funding Costs $0.00 $0 $147,873 $146,454

Current Level Services 0.00 0 147,873 146,454
Total Service Costs $0.00 $0 $147,873 $146,454

Program Description
The Youth Evaluation Program provides 45-day evaluation

of youths aged 10-17 who have been referred by the youth r u

14-'1 0 aad b‘.""“":\

court system. These services are provided in a less restric-
tive environment than that of Montana’s youth correctional
institutions. Program clientele are typically younger minor

o’



S-264

offenders having little experience with the juvenile justice
system.

DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES

Reorganization

The Youth Evaluation Program was transferred in its
entirety from the Corrections Division. No changes were
recommended per the reorganization. A current level budget
is recommended.

COUNTY PROBATION Actual Budgeted Recommendation
Budget Detail Summary FY 1986 FY 1987 FY 1988 FY 1989
Full Time Equivalent Employees .00 .00 87.50 87.50
Personal Services 0.00 0 2,355,462 2,351,708
Operating Expenses 0.00 0 490,985 494,739
Total Program Costs $0.00 $0 $2,846,447 $2,846,447
Federal & Other Spec Rev Fund 0.00 0 2,846,447 2,846,447
Total Funding Costs $0.00 $0 $2,846,447 $2,846,447
Current Level Services 0.00 0 2,846,447 2,846,447
Total Service Costs $0.00 $0 $2,846,447 $2,846,447

Program Description

Probation services are performed by youth probation offi-
cers under the jurisdiction of the youth courts. Probation
services are provided to youth referred to the youth court
alleged to be delinquent or youth in need of supervision.
- Those services include investigation, supervision and coun-
seling, referral, case management, and making reports and
recommendations to the youth court.

Reorganization

A major recommendation of the Governor’s Council on
Reorganization of Youth Services is to transfer the responsi-
bilities and activities of the county probation offices from
the counties to the State. Staff, salaries and operating costs
of 87.50 FTE would be transferred from the counties to the
Department of Family Services.

Included in this proposal is the condition that financial sup-
port from the counties would be capped at the FY87 bud-
geted level. Because of the varying impacts of federal reve-
nue sharing, the Council and the Governor agreed that the
FY87 budgets should be used as a base. Consequently, any
expansion above the FY87 level would be born by the State.

It is important to note that the proposed budget amounts of
$2,249,798 per year reflect the actual FY86 expenditure
level rather than the FY87 budgeted level. The FY87 budget
amounts were not available at the time of this writing. It is
the Governor’s intent that this adjustment be made when
these budget numbers become available. Many counties’
budgets will be impacted by federal revenue sharing (up and
down), but it is believed that the total will change very little.

Funding Issues

Funding for county probation will be 100% county dollars
for the 1989 biennium. This is a result of capping expendi-
tures at the FY87 budgeted level. Should the expenditure
base increase in the coming bienniums, the increase will be
funded by general fund.

It is assumed the county governments will continue to pro-
vide any current operational support which is not included
in the probation office budget (such as space, equipment,
clerical, etc.). During the 1989 biennium these services and
related costs will be identified. Recommendations for future
funding will be presented to the 1989 Legislature.



: I=NXAeOr 7T 2
CENTRAL OFFICE

2/r2/7
Page 15
N7 Wole oA
Corneas ons
Table 8
Comparison of Actual Expenses to Appropriated Expenses
Budget Item Legislature Actual Difference
F.T.E 91.50 91.50 0.00
Personal Service $2,075,108 $2,103,010 $  (27,902)
Operating Expenses 736,807 1,747,906 (1,011,099)
Equipment _ 98,590 10,556 88,034
Total Operating $2,910,505 $3,861,472 $ (950,967)
Non-Operating 1,132,183 2,727 1,129,456
Total Expenditures $,042,688 $3,864,199 $...178,489
Funding
General Fund $4,039,843 $3,860,810 $ 179,033
State Special 250 175 75
Federal Revenue 2,595 3,214 (619)
Total Funds $4,042,688 $3.864,199 _.--2178,489

Personal services are $27,902 over the authorized after the Governor's cuts of
$31,187 and budgeted vacancy savings of $84,968. These overexpenditures occurred
in the Community Corrections Program, where personal services were $19,236 more
than authorized and men's pre-release where $4,534 more than authorized was spent
before the cuts were applied. These over expenditures were offset by personal
service savings in the Administration Program of $27,055 before application of the
cuts. '

Operating costs appear to be overexpended $1,011,099 in the table while
non-operating costs are under the authorized by $1,129,456. These discrepancies
result from the department coding the pre-release contract payments to operating
expense rather than non-operating expense where they were budgeted. After
adjusting for the contract pre-release centers, operating costs were underexpended
$49,614 after the Governor's cuts of $12,594. These savings occurred in supplies and
matevials, $43,292, and utilities, $5,052, while differences in other expense categories
combine for the rest of the difference.

The Corrections Division was appropriated $100,000 for the biennium to purchase
equipment plus a fiscal 1986 appropriation of $13,798 within the Youth Evaluation
Program. After the Governor's cuts $81,967 remains of the biennial equipment
appropriation. The division spent $2,825 of this appropriation and $7,731 of the
other appropriation.

The contract pre-release centers were $71,470 under the authorized after the
Governor's cuts of $23,105. Part of these savings are excess appropriation authority
resulting from including $10,952 per center for depreciation, in addition to $5,000 per
center intended. The total excess included in the appropriation is $32,856. The
balance of the savings, $38,614 results from lower than anticipated supply costs

D-15 é oy
B S



CENTRAL OfFICE
Page 16

amounting to $5,556 and utilities amounting to $11,867, which are line items in
addition to the individual contracts, and actual contract savings of $21,191.

Current Level Adjustments

Personal services increases 3.9 percent in the Corrections Division even though
three FTE costing approximately $50,000 have been deleted. This increase results
primarily from the amount of cuts, $113,855, applied to personal services as a result
of Special Session III.

Operating costs in total are unchanged from the 1987 biennium to the 1989
biennium. This increase results from increasing the fiscal 1986 base expenditures
$39,996 plus inflation in fiscal 1988 and fiscal 1989 but maintaining a level below fiscal
1987 appropriated. The base adjustments include $7,513 for insurance rate increases,
$16,878 to adjust the contract pre-release center contracts to the fiscal 1987
appropriated level, $2,836 for increased costs of the EMIT drug tests, $1095 for
telephone maintenance costs, $5,686 for the division's share of building rent from the
Department of Administration and $1,169 for rent increase of the pre-release center
building in Missoula, $3,993 to annualize the division's share of the department's
computer equipment maintenance including personal computers and the "System 38"
mainframe, and $367 for the division's share of annualized photocopier maintenance.

Equipment is included at $34,608 in fiscal 1988 only to allow the replacement of
four parole and probation vehicles.

The general fund increases 1.3 percent from the 1987 biennium to the 1989
biennium. Private donations have been increased to $1,000 each year at the division's
request. The interest and income funds are included at $2,800 in each year of the (
biennium.

WOMEN'S CORRECTIONAL PROGRAM

Actual Appropriated - - Current Level - - 7 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1987-8¢9
Budget Item 1986 1987 1988 _1989_ Biennium
F.T.E. 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 0.00
Personal Service $490,164 $469,437 $546,875 $549,574 14.3
Operating Expense 176,861 199,439 215,210 220,104 15.7
Fquipment "0 ) 682 3,218 -0- _371.8
Total Operating Coats $667,025 $669,558 £765,303 $769,678 14.8
Non-Operating Costs EA S | 30 0 o S0 11e0.0)

Total Expenditures $667,816 $669,558 $765,303 $769,678 4.8

Fund Sources
General Fund $667,816 $669,558 $765,303 $769,678 t 16,8




T

* -

«:oum:o v41 94} UT uTRw3I 3jeyy juswjiaedap pasodoad ayz o3 I9Fsuexy Iy aww: Jeak yoeo s3soo BHurzexdado Jo HE6€6925 POONPOII Sey JATINOSXD YL ‘1

aJe sJajsuea} 943 Y3TM PIJBIDOSSE S3S00 SOOTAISS Teuosaad oyl

SjUnowe IVUBIIFITP OYL

20Us31333TP 9YL

sasuadxz Surjeaadg

‘6861 TEOSTJF UT 006°60%ES PU® 8861 T®OST3I UT QLO“OISS

*S90TAISG ATTuey Jo jusuiaedaqg posodoad ayz o3 3IL4 0°SI SIN0W SATINDIXD oYL ‘s

‘6861 TeIST3I uT Z2IB“I$ Pue g86T TBOSTF UT 9[8‘I$ °3F

*{OADY FUSIIND YF] 9Y3 UT PajaTsp NISTDO SATIRIFSTUTUWPE / apexf e YT poreduod HISTD STTI § opexf e poajsTsp SATFNOSXD aylL 2

‘6861 TBOSTF UT QLI“61$ PUE @R6I TEISTI UT GIZ261$ ST

*ISAST FUDIIND ¥4 9Y3 UT ou axe jeyj oroxed pue uorjeqoad UT suoriTsod TeTIL}BIOIS Jl4 0°6 IOF sopeafdn SOPNTOUT SATFNOSXS YL 1T

S90TAISG [eUOSaad

£0°0 (92890¢%$) SHhel6°sS 609¢H99¢<$ (biveobes) L00%66°S% £69€299¢¢$ 661¢H98¢S ONIONNd TVIOL
J43 008¢2% 0% 008¢2% 008¢2% [+ -] 008¢2$ 0s SNUIAIYY Teaspaq
2l°C (008¢2%) 008‘s$ 000¢1$ (009¢2%) 008¢s$ 000¢1$ 682°eS A9y Teroedg sje3s
£0°0 (9£880%S) 9H9696°%$ 608099°¢$ (HIHC0bES) L02°686°€$ €6L°8b9¢ES 018¢098¢<$ pun4 Teasausn
ONIONN4
£0°0 (9£880%5) GbbieL6ES 609°H99¢<$ (HIH€0b5s) 200¢566°€$ £6G9°299¢¢<¢ 661°H98°s$ SIASN3IdX3 TVIOL
65%°0 0s |50 £ IS5 1$ 02 996¢2% 996¢2% 886¢1$ furzexadp-uoN
90°2 000¢¢2$ 0s 000¢g2$ (809¢21%) 809¢beS 000¢223% 962¢1L1L$ jusudrnbz
£0°0 (126°6%%) 02£¢028¢1% 66208L¢1$ (0v6°9¢$) SIGH08 1S S.S°89.°18 906°LbLC TS sasuadxz Surzeaadg
20°0 (51616235} $89¢191¢2% 699¢698¢1$ (998¢1623%5) 616€091¢2% £90¢698¢1$ 0I0°501¢2$ S3DTAISG TeuOosSaIdd
£0°0- 00°¢1I- 05°88 [ =74 00°¢1- 05°88 09°92 05°16 EAL
afuey) y asuaxaz3rq T9AS] FUSIIND DATINODXT 20uaxa3ITq 19497 3USIINY SATINOOXTF Ten3oy 31T 139and
88-98 A4 @ @ - 6861 TBOSTd —\—wvwwoceom—m—s mmeme—— e 8861 1BISTY —-c-cccmmem— 9861 X4
NIHAV AId SNOILOIJY0I :*KvI90dd SNOIINLILSNI 40 INIWIAVdIA *XON39V

NOILDV JALLVISIOT]

hﬂ&‘a\mx.ﬂ m:\(xonv
21007 St
e /r

E 1’9’9 X 37



c2TIperuqivIMA

*396pnq SUOT3}DDIICO 9Y} WOAF PIFI[AP pue SIOTAISG ATTweq Jo jusujaedoag ayz UT oq PINROYS 3o6phng SATINOSXD SY3 UY jUnowe 3yl *SSOTAISG
AtTuey jo judujaedsqg pesodoad ay3 pue 3a6pnq SUOTIOSII0) Y3 Yjoq utr aeak Iad QpgZ$ JO SPUNJ SUWOOUT Ppue 3FSIIIJUT SIPRIOUT SATINDIXD YL

1

Butpuny

*S3901 330 aroaed 103 sied Inoj jo Iaseyoand ayj3 103 8861 IeLOSTI

UT 909¢bES SIPRIOUT [SAST FUIXIND VI 9Y3 ITTYM 6861 [BOSTI UT 000°S2$ PUE 8861 TBSSTJF UT 00022 jJo A3raoyjne jusudrnba sapnYouUT aATINDSXD 3yl

*I9A3] FUSIAND Y4 3Y3 UT papnIdUT

jou axe jey} saotAlag A[Twey Jo juowjyedag pasodoad 8Y3 I03J 6861 IEOSTI UT H66°62$ PUE @6 [EOSTJF UT £22°Grs 3O jusudrnbs sSopnIouT aATRnoex® ayg

*1{2A9T FUIIIND Y4 Y3z ur

utewax jey3 Lrofs3eo 3anjTpuadxa I3Yjo SYj3 uUT S3DuUEMOTIe O} GI6¢[$ Pue aoueudjurew pue Iredsx o3 (0L0¢6$ JO SPuaugsnfpe aseq parrdde aaT3nsaxX3 aylL

‘396pnq STY3 UT FUSI IATINOSX® ayj 3doooe pThoYS 3933 TUWMOOQNS
843} 3JUDISTSUOD 3q O} ¢DI0J2I9Y3 €FUBI SATINOSX3 Y} Pash Sey SUOTID. 9T IO [BIFUI) SNOTASId UY I933TUNIOSQNS Yl °POsSh SOTHOTOPOYFaUW JUIIIIITP
03 anp 6861 TeOSTF UT I946TY §7/¢§$ Pue gg6l TEOSTJ UT SATINOSX3 9y} Uey} IaYSTY GL6°E$ ST UOTFe[Iur Pusd soid Fusx [SAST 3FUSIINS V41 B4L

*19ARI} D}e3S-JO-3NO SUTONPAI I33Je 6861 TEOSTJ UT [9AaT

FUDIAND MOTSQ [HBS$ ST SATIND9XD 3yl -HurTurexj OHUTsSSasoad ejep MOIIR 03 8861 [EOSTF UT [IAST JUSIIND SACqE $HPC[S [SARIF PISLIIDUT SATINDSXI aYL

*661¢b[$ JO UOTIONPAI © I0F T[EUOTITPPR 991y} jo [e3o3

e IO JI93ua2 Yoeo 3e I9pIeoq [eISpa] [EUuor3TPpPE BUC PIppPe pue jusulsnlpe aseq B I0F 26E£€[24 SPOLIFUOD IDJFUID ISEIT3I-91d PIsnNpal IATINOIXD YL
*xeak yoes

19842826 DUTISOD sSI93UsD 8Sea[dI-aad oeajuos I3ayjx 9yj3 e uorjerndod [euOTITPPE 303 3Sanbax porirpow © SIPNTOUT UOTIEPUSUWWODIT ISATINDIXD YL



000‘€e

‘ 126°6¢€-

9166~
‘ : 966 ‘91~
sho‘zlL-

‘ 691 1G-
2L0‘l-

‘6L~

006 °‘0L-

cge‘ant

(i
1092~
6

96¢ ‘1

. g-

‘ cL6‘162-

. . N.Cn,-npl

€29°01

on6‘LL-
966 ‘9¢~

‘ 489°'9ne-

00" €L~

68 Ad 68 A4
1WO-8nS EEREG

LthG ‘L

02€°028°L
81861
9Le’en
the'Ln
ahe et
€12°9¢
88612t
821 ‘891
299°0LL L
06¢ ‘21
1092
6€0°1L

gL 'nL
L0€-

7861612
Loh‘L

661 °88-
002‘h2!
t61 ‘082
SH6EE8 L
0688

68 Ad
Vi

ATINO S3DI1AY3IS T13A3T IN3®HND

1G€ 30vd

Sg ek dvya
HEYRr Ly
Lafesfe
b YA

ths 'L e 6962 696°2 301AY3S 183a 0006
ooo‘ge e ‘7 go9‘elL~ 809 ‘n¢ 00022 INIWdINDI  001€
66€ ‘08LL - ‘T oh6‘GeE- 616708 ‘Y G16°89L°L 73A371 GNOD3S violL
che ‘ol N ‘T 9166~ giLg‘e6l che ‘oL SISN3IIX3I H3IHIO 0082
vee ‘9e T T 966°91L- 912€n 0zz‘9e IONVNIINIVH B divdId 00412
861 ‘G¢ - ‘T oqnofel- gne‘lh 861 ‘Ge SI1L11EN 0092
9/L LEL - MY -3 X o { A ahzegl 906°0¢€1L IN3Y 0062
102’62 T TTo8es‘h- €129t G89°1¢ T3AVYL  00ne
9/1*20L - ‘ 6N ‘6= 885 °1elt ©60°201 SNOYLVOINNWWOD  00€e
829°L6 e ‘T 006°0L- 82l ‘891 829°L6 SIVINIIVW ® $311ddNS 002
whe‘gLe‘L ¢ £68 811 160°0LL L a6 ‘8LE‘L S3I01AMIS QILOVHINOD  001<
on‘eL - ‘ 61 082°‘9 662°9 NOILV IINI=-S311111n 9202
e ‘T oe181- £€18°1L HOILVIANI-INIY G202
gno‘t - T 669 669 NOILVTINI-CNOTLIVOINNWWOD €202
©8°GL e ‘T oggge 02¢‘9 868°8 NOILVIANI-SIVIYIIVHW ® SI1WddNS 2202
60€ - T 61~ nat- NOIIVT4NI=SIDIAUIS QILOVHINOD 1202
699°6498°L ¢ ‘T 99g8‘L62- 616°0G61°2 £60°668°L 13A37 GNOD3IS VI0L
e 2Lg - FAEAT 0081
980 L~ e ‘T £08°01L ©92 ‘g8- Lo ‘LL- SONIAVS AONVOVA 0091
092 ‘901 e T on6‘lLi- 002 ‘w2l 092°901 AONVHASNI HLITVIH 0061
gt9‘ene T L fge- 2t6‘6Le q18°6¢2 S111INI8 33A0TdWI  00h!
162186t T T T 00gEfLne- 6EL°LE8°L  6EN'065°L S3I1YVIVS 0011
06761 YT 00°¢€L- 06°88 06°6L (344) INTTIVAINDI 3WIL TINF 0000
68 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad 88 Ad NO| Ld 1405830 30/3v
4490 1WDo-8ns 1410 vil 4490
00000 & 10YINOD
SNO1123440D  Gh I WYHO0MUd
SNOILNLIASNI 40 LINIWLHV41Q LON9 ¢ ADN3OV
L3IAHSHYOM 139aNg --- TOYINOD/WYHI0Yd /AONIOV on/n2/61 ¢ WL
WILSAS 1300nd 3A11n93X3 18/L0/10 ¢ 3tva
ONINNVId WVYO0Hd ® 139and 40 301440 9014S493 14¥0d 3y



e geg‘gOE- suneL6’s
— e g oog‘ez
——— — 0001
TTOTTOT 989°808-  G49°696°€
—— e 9¢g'g0g- GhhEl6°E
68 Ad 68 Al 68 Ad
1Wo-4ns 14ia vil

ATNO SI21AY3S T13IAIT INIUYHND

8GE 39Vd

609°199 ‘¢ T hihOhE- 100°€66°¢E £66°269°¢€ WYHO0Ud V101
008°‘2 ‘ ‘T 008°2 008°2 IWOONI B 1SIUIINI 031 GL0fO0
000°t ‘ ‘o 000°1L 000°L SNO | LVYNOG-031 22620
608°099°¢ ‘ ‘T hLhfoyg- 102°686°¢E £6L°809°¢ GNN4 VH3INIO 00110
6094199 ¢ ' ‘T hLw‘ong- 100°€66°¢ £6G6°269°¢ WVHO0Ud V101
68 Ad 88 A4 88 Al 88 A4 88 AJ NOI1id iudS3G 36/3v
ddgo 1Wo-8ns ii1Q vil 4480
00000 : TO¥1INOD
SNOI1234H0D  Gh ¢ WvHDOUd
SNOITLINLILSNT 40 INIWIHVAIA 1O0H9 1 ADNIOV
13IHSHUOM 139GNY --- TOUINOD/WVHOOUd /AONIOV onr/ne/sL ¢ AW
WIL1SAS 139009 3A11ND3X3 18/10/10 : 31va
ONINNVId WvH90Hdd % 139009 40 301440 9014S83 140d 34



July
Aug.
Sept.
Oct.
Nov.
Dec.

Total

Center wide average 24.53 or 98% of capacity.

ALPHA

20.1
24.4
24.3
24.4
25.1

25.2

23.92

MONTANA MALE PRE-RELEASE CENTERS
AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION

FIRST HALF FY 1987

MISSOULA

23.2

23.7

24,1

24,7

24,7

23.9

24.05

BUTTE
23
24
27.7
27.7
25.9

24.5

25.47

564-&/7"/’ r
.?//Q/A’?

C.Chnis7T7ans

GREAT FALLS
21.5
22.8
24.4
25.5
26.1

27.8

24.68



EYé/é/f (
2/sg/¢7
Conreetsonns

Daove /7*’"31 » ong

RESIDENT STATISTICS FY 86

%

MALE INMATES PAROLING OR DISCHARGED FROM PRE-RELEASE 130
TOTAL MALE INMATES IN PRE-RELEASE PLACEMENT 209

:
ROOM AND BOARD CHARGES PAID TO CENTERS BY INMATES $105,790.00 L
GROSS WAGES EARNED BY CENTER RESIDENTS $358,850.00
FEDERAL/STATE INCOME TAX $ 46,323.00 N
SUPPORT TO FAMILIES/DEPENDENTS $ 15,692.00
PERCENT OF CAPACITY/OCCUPANCY 92%
PERCENT OF OCCUPANCY 1987/(6 mo.) 98% %
SPENDING IN COMMUNITY $213,790.00 ,




ﬁ ‘ M\\n.\n\\r“m\\v\w \ \A
_ o N oo \\M J
Yoot Services Oerating expuine  Reci-op ik, 1=
n by RE ¢ ond \ewed _pea_ CRPP's_ ERSR. 29 e
RC ~ 206 [2e00 (o2 Y [ 2sas Wmo_o 230 | 2&0 oo O~
. . _ _ N .
2|40 Indrvid. LAy lng O =1 LIMRN L O | — S EP I} O 3 ” mﬂmy__ 9,
~EOW (_.ﬂ@ 1RI6A s Wik 17 C {3 M oAzl D3 J.- w M “ L_ ¢
5|2 Teaesd - - -+ ) \ 1;@. 4| 4 T T T 7 b “ M:%\\ AAD _ |
23 - Reann b2l < - ) T 5 il 3l .ﬂ_wfu _ﬂ
w : : ] o Hl '
2L - EDUCA Y {D bl - ] + T = ol YA A
t ALk S L el | | _ L] ﬂ
MSo- PerRedipy (D STE bRl Zed JO O Ham | [+l oS S R
; . . i L ! m
L = Y Grove || Had 4 MR sacl| IBRO || Beuar || | 9N CIUBS V#qr. L1072 _W, 3 !
H82- D Beandfig 2 AT I s q C | 3RS s Shgebed .
| QIR G Rl
g - i —_— m _r
ol Al Aol | wosed qlal G| sa2qy | Ieoks | [y || 3R Lo |
: A ECH Frana ﬂ.ﬁ&& :
w el St
ol WSS L L i ) | _ h __ ; w |
w ,,vﬁﬁc ous Ndudes r2-llaese i ainl XY2RA 8] - Tinesel | Are : I= m_uplm@%_w:.“_ @ \AE\& _ : : -
. 2 MU nobes g ag By &L | Hac RV AT Al N _ _w_
w w.v l/a.?b‘ réu_«w/“ / 5 7 ?-.IIM} ﬂr-\ m\ _ _) /\x [ m A rkNDBr—Aﬂ? 1— _ m
; BERRN . IR R e _ . ) ;-IT- NN 4_ cHd ARG




J% %&%9% iﬁoieﬁi«.? ?L,.% im %P e ?W\&ﬁ\uﬂ

NeT.oF PRe-REWEASE v.omcr’.:oJ Mol mn’ REmeu c?ﬂrﬁc.nﬂu AT Wele o A -
Co T.\.hP\NP* g _

..;w..k.l

R e i el ettt oy -.m!lhﬂ”ﬂlhnxl.uu&.uﬂ. DT SENIENR T ol\x““ﬂ(wlﬁx«“ﬂ. c.m.mi ﬂl.rlc.llny.l = ,,: JU .._..SM.MI#W!
RERUEST MMW‘M. = _lﬂ_o“ = Ofoence | _xmocn,ﬁ oupp LFA .mﬁﬂqmsﬂ?? F98s W.@ I O
L L N e fBree | i e ‘
| e T T il T[T
. jm ~4m .m.\. — o | A ﬂu ) 6B v. rV_D | Pd . M ””m nﬂf\m.unﬂ nbw: %{ _ Wa. ? .. A_—W oq
] ShaRes L5k 3 ﬁzﬁ B 1248 8935 |1 B3} | s I B
o ReneFTs w«#%t-ﬁ. o Pl #2 | 2a188!_| m“ﬁ 3t [ 1y Lo
. TIngocoan€ Y205 ﬁ_.__ 3l qw.z,io 1 RHI- \, M2 Mme T 4 v w“inv
AN, AUngS ,_ A?nﬁww N.mm#;v A AN 4 Dwawv mmmiav I N%Jv @41 L ﬂ
v vas. Sub [nbzed PR Rl | B[O bkl fefdsta | Rl s Figa(d |3op:
h . J ww M%v d I3 A _,vs.A mAv 8 1 T
rorkiashd Sg-wlak \EN 5 H &R ww N _ ]
rm,ﬁﬂp 8yrars- S«ﬁ.,fs ”—ﬁ __m 2P | I REeE - RCES I W IRAL
‘oomonicabons- wilbn § 1117 me mﬂ - Asm (3
Red -whlabn | {17 | [ LU (geat (4 Retp
o poakihes - wilaben 1-_,44 iiiiin -m_n | . ﬁ _8 Hﬂ _
I onancren, stunces | Lusps] | M_~ ieetof - | 1| e Vit r:\ U e et st s b Vadosiy
@2:&35«29_ e & ﬂﬂw JN e |ieH oo \vam_ , mm.. G ,mmww, Azl |
Gononorons .4 3] | lseg | )59 BEH | wEw | ww / ! g |
Nraved | Bye| | 33esY | sbrin) | UENR] Rtk 0 Redvc Loy | B> ‘ Ly ]! 12
- 1BiRog] |igifra |ipazvd < %}« 1B\Rlas \w?ﬂw 7k3 “ﬁmv Seeaay | saaY
o dhies pa| | epusf | fops Tl P W wa iRl . AP _,_‘ o'
ﬁsp.??.%;é. kapal | stped _5__._ M?muw sl Rl R3] A?ﬁw I u%
o c o i 1 i At}
TocaL ovcs.:é\mc-va s i fj._m m_:ﬁm‘vwv qﬁ_w__m :ﬂiﬂ. Jyn /w_.ﬁ_;_._v | w@{ m._,._wﬁm,v
EfurPment e | LR | e | 2dad nofa4| | Szha ol | shn 3B | esany
DeRT s€nunce /LEASES N_?w_  2ftey Wes| | T . q.w_é mam.\_\ \,ww\ _.: B : i
R e e S o M e R i wi@.
! . . H _ s H . . ' B
|| ! : il ,
A T bR | et
, HiH W bt IR RN
B N RNt w e N R o e O G ER TR N
SRR | | T Lt
] 1! __ “_ s NN
i 1N HERINE D SR N
; _ _ HERUINE AP T 1




VISITOR'S REGISTER

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAIL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

AGENCY (S) DATE pep 11, 1087

DEPARTMENT Board of Pardons

E.S. - Higtorical Societv

sSUP~| OP-~
REPRESENTING PORT| POSE

NAME

- o 2 .
//7//&/1 ﬁﬁ&@&%ﬂ/ zgﬁ};fi ﬁe 'AZ%«;L -1
,0.&(/(" I)ﬁﬁ,ﬂ@o\/ 17 LA
T:szf/lQbUVn&dJL7nm~c Allnc 4 ﬁleyz/a.hékdéfk(L “

Qg |14 /0 2

’

Vol Zitt, ot foo el —

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT.
IF YOU HAVE WRITTEN COMMENTS, PLEASE GIVE A COPY TO THE SECRETARY.

FORM CS-33A
Rev. 1985





